











TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN
GOVERNING BOARD

’?r mil! ":‘
l”-!j' ll'w! i’l [
BOARD REPORT # 01 U/ [‘

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF
September 9, 2025

SUBJECT: FY 2024-25 Unaudited Actual Revenue and Expenditure Report

PROPOSAL:
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin ratify the
FY 2024-25 Unaudited Actual Revenue and Expenditure Report.

BACKGROUND:

The Unaudited Actual Revenue and Expenditure Report represents the current financial status of
the school for the 2024-25 fiscal year. This report shows an ending fund balance of $3,292,357,
which includes an estimated $948,859 surplus from fiscal year 2024-25, which California Virtual
Academy at San Joaquin will retain and carry forward into future fiscal years.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:
There are no budget implications.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that the Governing Board:

1. Ratify the Unaudited Actual Revenue and Expenditure Report for the 2024-25 fiscal year
on behalf of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
April Warren
Head of School
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CALIFORNIA

VIRTUAL

ACADEMIES

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Unaudited Actuals

California Virtual Academy at
San Joaquin

Senate Bill 740 Instructional Cost

Certificated Salaries and Benefits Object Code Total
Certificated Teacher Salaries 1100 S 14,340,276
Cert. Supervisors' and Admin. Salaries 1300 S -
Additional Certificated Personnel Pay 1900 S 47,961
Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 S 4,802,932
Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services
(Certificated Portion - 80%) >100 ? % 798,685
Certificated Staff Cost S 21,987,864
Non-Certificated Support Salaries 2200 S 617,324
Non-Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 S 265,639
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 s 8,458,673
Materials and Supplies 4300 S 64,623
Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services
(Non-certificated portion - 20%) =100 2 699,174
Travel and Conferences 5200 S 127,319
Inst. Computers/Printers/Leasing 5600 S 1,971,029
Contract - Student Instructional Technology (7%) 5800 S 3,383,882
Other Instructional and Operating Expenditures 5800 S 89,865
ISP Services/Telephone 5900 S 594,211
Instruction & Instruction-Related Costs s 16,271,739
Total Instructional Cost S 38,259,602
SB 740 Requirement Expenditures Federal & State | % Spent (Expenditures
Revenues / Revenues)
A. Certificated Teachers' Salaries and Benefits S 21,987,864 |5 47,627,760 46.17%
B. Total Instructional Costs S 38,259,602(5S 47,627,760 80.33%
C. PTR (Pupil-Teacher Ratio) 21.49|: 1

Note:

In order to qualify for a 100% funding recommendation from ACCS, California Virtual Academy at San Joaguin needs to meet the

following criteria:

1) Line A. must equal or exceed 40 percent,
2) Line B. must equal or exceed 80 percent, AND
3) PTR (Pupil-Teacher Ratio) cannot exceed of 25:1

[ K12 Invoice Credit Methodology

In the school's agreement with K12, Inc., K12, Inc. issues invoice credits, to be applied to K12 invoices, within the school year so that the school's revenues meets all
operating expenses with no deficit. As a result, the audited financials for fiscal year 2024-25 will show a balanced budget.

K12 Charges Original Invoice Invoice Credits Revised Invoice
Support Services Fees (13%) s 6,257,684 S - 6,257,684
Technology Fees (7%) s 3,369,522 $ - 8 3,369,522
Instruction Materials 3 1,513,850 $ = § 1,513,850
OLS - Curriculum & Development $ 6,355,464 S - S 6,355,464
Inst. Computers/Printers/Leasing S 1,911,270 S - s 1,911,270

Total Net K12, Inc.-Related Expenditures s 19,407,790 S - 8 19,407,790











































K12 : SA: Full Financials CA Node : CAVASJ
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor
May 01, 2025 - May 31, 2025

Options: Show Zeros

Transaction Bill Type Date Document Number Memo Amount
Bill Payment #18894 - East Valley Education Center, (10,220.00)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 14876-3850A

Bill 05/08/2025  14876-3851A (3,960.00)
Bill 05/08/2025 14876-3852A (10,205.00)
Bill 05/08/2025 14876-3853A (10,120.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  14876-3854A (5,280.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  14876-4014A (6,700.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  14876-4015A (5,720.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  14876-4016A (6,685.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  14876-4017A (6,160.00)
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18894 65,050.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18908 - Deaf and Hard of Hearing (72.50)
Educational Solutions, Inc.{CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025  INV-00057
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18908 72.50
0.00
Bill Payment #18961 - Tabitha Obligacion dba (2,000.00)
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA @ 5an
Joaguin) Bill 05/23/2025  INV-00100
Bill 05/23/2025  INV-00097 (1,200.00)
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18961 3,200.00
Bill Payment #18952 - Tabitha Obligacion dba (115.00)
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA @ San
Joaguin) Bill 05/15/2025  INV-00089
Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18852 115.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18917 - Law Offices of Young, Minney & (1,011.00)
Corr, LLP(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/08/2025 15968
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 - 18917 1,011.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18300 - Presencelearning, Inc.(CAVA @ (483.13)
San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09342
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09338 (753.58)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09339 (1,043.47)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09340 (894,44)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09341 (1,350.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09343 (351.25)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09344 (1,550.00)
Bill 05/08/2025  INV-09345 (629.43)
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18900 7,055.30
0.00
Bill Payment #18963 - Braille Abilities, LLC(CAVA @ (255.00)
San Joaquin) Bill 05/23/2025  INV-00308
Bill Payment. 05/23/2025 18963 255.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18967 - Point Quest Pediatric (450.00)
Therapies, LLC(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 05/23/2025  INV-00271
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18947 450.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18940 - Growing Healthy Children {635.00)
Therapy Services, Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 05/15/2025  INV-00382
Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18940 635.00
0.00
Bill Payment #ACH 05.09, 05.12, 05.19, 05.23 - ADP, SJ_APR'25 ADP PYRL#2 & (485,097.87)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 05/14/2025 MAY'25 BENEFITS SJ_APR'25 ADP PYRL #2 & MAY'25 BENEFITS
Bill 05/28/2025  SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #1 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #1 (361,596.82)
ACH 05.09, 05.12, 05.19, 846,694.69
Bill Payment 05/28/2025 05.23 5J_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #1
0.00
Bill Payment #18978 - La Cheim School, (1,722.00)
Antioch(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/23/2025 15163
Bill 05/23/2025 15164 (2,271.50)
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18978 3,993.50
0.00
Bill Payment #18939 - Green Hasson & Janks (412.00)
LLP(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/15/2025 24207
Bill 05/15/2025 24693 (1,220.55)
Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18938 1,632.55
0.00
Bill Payment #18971 - Creative Alternatives Inc(CAVA (4,047.00)
@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/23/2025  April 2025
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18971 4,047.00
0.00
Bill Payment #18926 - School Pathways (40,843.90)
LLC{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/08/2025  INV-140-08698
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18926 40,843.90
0.00
Bill Payment #18570 - The Phillips (6,101.00)
Academy(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/23/2025 2024-2025.354
Bill 05/23/2025  2024-2025.355 (6,663.00)
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K12 : SA : Full Financials CA Node : CAVASJ
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor
June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025

Options: Show Zeros

Transaction Bill Type Date Document Number Memo Amount

Bill Payment #18983 - Thera-Staffers (CAVA @ San Bill 06/06/2025  INV-00801 (1,054,00)

Bill 06/06/2025  INV-00802 (5,456.00)

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18983 11,721.00

0.00

Bill Payment #19003 - Vista Center for the Blind and (102.50)
Visually Impaired(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00116

Bill Payment 06/03/2025 19003 102.50

0.00

Bill Payment #19013 - SpeechRighter, Inc.[CAVA @ San (1,215.01)
Joaquin) Bill 06/12/2025  INV-00395

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19013 1,215.01

0.00

Bill Payment #ACH 06.24.2025 - K12 MANAGEMENT INV-003-19335 _ 5J-Apr.25- (42,910.76)

INC Bill 04/16/2025 OLS INV-003-19335 _ 5)-Apr.25-0LS
INV-003-19622 _ 5)-Apr.25- (174,788.12)
Bill 05/12/2025  SS&T INV-003-19622 _SJ-Apr.25-55&T
INV-003-19648 _ 5J- (73,885.00)
Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-COM INV-003-19648 _ 5)-May.25-COM
INV-003-19692 _ SJ- (23,286.50)
Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-MAT INV-003-19692 _ SJ-May.25-MAT
INV-003-19738 _S)- (378,326.00)
Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-0LS INV-003-19738 _ S)-May.25-0L5
INV-003-19892 _ SJ-Apr.25- (4,515.22)
Bill 05/20/2025 Lease INV-003-19892 _ S)-Apr.25-Lease
Bill Payment 06/24/2025 ACH 06.24.2025 K12 JUNE 2025 Payment 697,711.60
0.00
Bill Payment #19051 - El Paseo Children's Center, (1,191.62)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025  INV-01341
Bill 06/24/2025  INV-01348 (1,133.30)
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19051 2,324.92
Bill Payment #19020 - El Paseo Children's Center, (2,016.62)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaguin) aill 06/12/2025  INV-D1337
Bill 06/12/2025  INV-01334 (5,129.38)
Bill Payment 06/12/2025 18020 7,146.00
Bill Payment #18996 - El Paseo Children's Center, (14,939.15)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 06/06/2025  INV-01318
Bill Payment 06/09/2025 183996 14,939.15
0.00
Bill Payment #13050 - Oxford Consulting (224.00)
Services(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025  INV-01941
Bill 06/24/2025  INV-01942 (1,372.50)
Bill 06/24/2025  INV-01940 (15.63)
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19050 1,612.13
0.00
Bill Payment #13000 - East Valley Education Center, (7,115.00)
Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4338A
Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4339A (6,180.00)
Bill 06/06/2025  14876-4340A (7,327.50)
Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4341A (7,040.00)
Bill Payment 06/09/2025 19000 27,662.50
0.00
Bill Payment #19066 - Deaf and Hard of Hearing (48.33)
Educational Solutions, Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 06/23/2025  INV-D0063
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19066 48.33
Bill Payment #19017 - Deaf and Hard of Hearing (217.50)
Educational Solutions, Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 06/12/2025  INV-DO0GOD
Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19017 217.50
0.00
Bill Payment #19060 - Tabitha Obligacion dba (8,594.00)
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA @ San
Joaguin) Bill 06/24/2025  INV-00112
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19060 8,594.00
Bill Payment #19030 - Tabitha Obligacion dba (247.25)
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA @ San
Joagquin) Bill 06/12/2025  INV-00119
Bill Payment 06/12/2025 15030 247.25
0.00
Bill Payment #19052 - Point Quest Pediatric Therapies, (675.00)
LLC[CAVA @ San loaquin) Bill 06/24/2025  INV-00280
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19052 675.00
0.00
Bill Payment #13070 - Growing Healthy Children (1,270.00)
Therapy Services, Inc.(CAVA @ San Joaguin) Bill 06/23/2025 INV-00387
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19070 1,270.00
0.00
Bill Payment #5J.ACH 06.10.2025 - ADP, Inc.{CAVA @ 5)_ADP Benefit (132,963.39)
San Joaquin) Bill 06/11/2025 Invoice_lun 2025 SJ_ADP Benefit Invoice_Jun 2025
Bill Payment 06/10/2025  S).ACH 06.10.2025 SJ_ADP Benefit Invoice_Jun 2025 132,963.39
Bill Payment #ACH06.10.2025 - ADP, Inc.{CAVA @ San (364,901.96)

Joaquin)

Bill 06/11/2025 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL#2  SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #2
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Transaction Summary
CAVA @ San Joaquin

Vendor

Parsec Education Inc

Summit K12 Holdings, Inc
Optimism Online, LLC

Liminex, Inc

TalkingPoints

Virtual Technologies Group
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt

Smile From The Inside, Inc.
Reading Horizons

AppleOne Employment Services
Cornerstone Educational Solutions
Effectual Educational Consulting Service
ExploreLearning, LLC

Pithey Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power
Barrington Staffing Services

AXIS Teletherapy

Solution Tree

Express Employment Professionals
NCS Pearson, Inc.

3P Learning Inc.

DataBasics, Inc.

Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP
FusionPlus Inc

Pro-Ed

Simple Learning Systems

Adobe Inc.

Expedited Reports

Committee for Children

UPS

The Back Room Inc

Supreme Facility Services, Inc.

City Printing Graphics

Southern California Edison

WPS

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc.
AT&T Mobility

ULINE

PAR Inc.

UBEO Business Services

Amazon

Apple Inc.

County Fire Protection

Amount
18,053.19
10,011.91

9,460.05
8,110.26
4,024.80
3,179.49
2,960.87
2,825.25
2,362.00
2,304.03
2,240.00
2,182.21
2,160.91
2,082.81
2,022.67
1,666.03
1,636.07
1,478.87
1,404.83
1,373.18
1,317.33
1,276.74
1,033.63
970.92
869.05
815.33
746.79
716.68
513.28
471.59
453.42
430.32
410.57
399.03
373.52
372.95
349.55
348.80
348.60
321.14
300.08
273.06















Transaction Details
CAVA @ San Joaquin

Employee/Vendor 2:::;:’::;:’;5 6L Account (Added) Class \nvolce Number !Tlmz Period T":l""l‘j";"” | s |
51817 Professional Sves & Outside 6,158.75 746.79
Labor : Special Education
Expedited Reports Subagreements for Services Professional Services 280 SPED LLC INVOICEOD1204 June (6-17)
Subagreements for Services 6,158.75 746.79
Total
dited Reports Total 6,158.75 746.79
56410 Program Fees & Other 15,800.00 2,160.91
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
ExploreLearning, LLC Non K12 Curriculum K12 Curriculum B40 LREBG LLC Cl-00159411 July (7-8)
- Non K12 Curriculum Total 15,800.00 2,160.91
ExploreLearning, LLC Total 15,800.00 2,160.91
56410 Program Fees & Other 4,000.00 547.07
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Nen K12 Curriculum K12 Curriculum B40 LREBG LLC 90122800 July (7/18)
Non K12 Curriculum Total 4,000.00 547.07
Prepaid Other 13514 Prepald Other B40 LREBG LLC 956307073 July (7-8) 18,000.00 2,413.80
Prepaid Other Total 18,000.00 2,413.30
n Harcourt Tatal 22,000.00 2,960.87
56334 Program Fees & Other 59,300.00 8,110.26
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
Liminex, Inc Materials and Supplies K12 Teacher Materials B40 LREBG LLC INV-133468 July (7-11)
s and Supplies Tatal 59,300.00 8,110.26
Liminex, Inc Tatal 59,300.00 8,110.26
56313 Program Fees & Other 31,250.00 4,730.02
Instructional : Program Fees -
Optimism Online, LLC Teacher Training Professional Development 620 Title i LLC INV-2748 May (5-9)
LLC INV-2749 May (5-9) 31,250.00 4,730.02
Teacher Tralning Total 62,500.00 9,460.05
Optimism Online, LLC Total 62,500.00 9,460.05
56313 Program Fees & Other 1,680.00 248.77
Instructional : Program Fees -
Solution Tree Teacher Tralning Professional Development 560 Title | LLC 5326620 July (7-14)
LLC S326732 July (7/16) 2,180.00 32281
LLC 5326738 July (7/16) 2,180.00 32281
620 Title Il LLC 5327032 July (7/22) 4,900.00 741.67
Teacher Training Total _ 10,940.00 1,636.07
Solution Tree Total ) 10,940.00 1,636.07
55304 Facilities & Equipment 2,519.45 348.60
UBEQ Business Services Equipment Rental Expense Rental Expense : Equipment Rental 101 General LLC 4951489 July (7-14)
2,529.45 348.60
Rental Expense Total
UBED Business Services Total 2,529.45 348,60
56313 Program Fees & Other 200.00 2813
Instructional : Program Fees -
Crisis Prevention Institute Teacher Training Professional Development 101 General LLC NAIN-174737 luly (7/14)
Teacher Training Total 200.00 28.13
Crisis P Instiute Total 200.00 28.13
56334 Program Fees & Other 287654 348.80
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
PAR Inc. Materials and Supplies K12 Teacher Materials 2B0 SPED LLC IN-D0484786 luly (7/18)
and Supplies Total 2,876,54 348.80
PAR Inc. Total 2,876.54 348.80
56410 Program Fees & Other 132,000.00 18,053.19
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
Parsec Education Inc Non K12 Curriculum K12 Curriculum 840 LREBG LLC 20230530 July (7/14)
i Non K12 Curriculum Total 132,000.00 18,053.19
Parsec Ed Inc Total 132,000.00 18,053.19
56334 Program Fees & Other B,007.20 970.92
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
Pra-Ed Materfals and Supplies K12 Teacher Materials 280 SPED LLC 3094755 July (7/18)
Is and Supplies Total 8,007.20 970.92
Pro-Ed Total “ 8,007.20 970.92
56410 Program Fees & Other 16,500.00 2,362.00
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
Reading Horizons Non K12 Curriculum K12 Curriculum 280 SPED LLC INV73040 July (7/14)
Non K12 Curriculum Total 16,500.00 2,362.00
Reading Horizons Total 16,500.00 2,362.00
56313 Program Fees & Other 7,879.00 869.05
Instructional : Program Fees -
Simple Learning Systems Teacher Training Professional Development 480 SUPP - Student Tralning LLC 24054-043 luly (7/10)
o Teacher Training Total 7,879.00 869.05
Sﬁﬁ IErnlng Systems Total 7,879.00 BE9.05
56410 Program Fees & Other 3,290.77 399.03
Instructional : Program Fees - Non
wps Non K12 Curriculum K12 Curriculum 280 SPED LLC Q44594 luly (7/22)
Non K12 Curriculum Total 3,290.77 399.03
‘WPS Total 3,200.77 399.03
Krispy Kreme Doughnuts Office Expense (blank} 101 General 36577030641418200 July 105.60 14.85
Office Expense Total 105.60 14.85
Krispy Kreme Doughnuts Total 105.60 14.85
Dropbox Dues and Memberships (blank) 101 General KB7LSZICIAG July 119.88 16.86
) Dues and berships Total 119.88 16.86
Drapbax Total 119.88 16.86
Smart & Final Office Expense (blank) 101 General 07172025 July 77.36 10.88
Office Expense Total 77.38 10.88
Smart & Final Total 77.36 10.88
Red Robin QOffice Expense {blank) 101 General 957823 July 710.29 99.90
07212025 July (28.41) (4.00)
- Office Expense Total 681.88 95.91
Red Robin Total - o 681.88 95,91
Grand Tatal T E e 702,972.11 95,802.08








































